A goalkeeper who plays with equipment that has not been inspected and approved by 
the Hockey Operations Department, or who tampers with equipment after it has been inspected 
and approved by the Hockey Operations, Officiating and or Security departments will be 
suspended for the next two (2) League games, her Team will be fined three thousand eight 
hundred and fifty dollars ($3,850) and her Equipment Manager will be fined two hundred dollars 
($200) (to be deducted from her pay), regardless of whether or not such equipment previously 
complied with League standards. Each additional violation will result in all game suspensions and